

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

HOSPIRA, INC.
Petitioner

v.

GENENTECH, INC.
Patent Owner

U.S. Patent No. 7,807,799
Issue Date: October 5, 2010
Title: REDUCING PROTEIN A LEACHING DURING
PROTEIN A AFFINITY CHROMATOGRAPHY

Inter Partes Review No. Unassigned

**PETITION FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW OF U.S. PATENT NO. 7,807,799
UNDER 35 U.S.C. §§ 311-319 and 37 C.F.R. § 42**

Table of Contents

I.	OVERVIEW	1
II.	MANDATORY NOTICES UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8.....	4
	A. Real Party-In-Interest Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(1)	4
	B. Related Matters Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2)	4
	C. Lead and Back-Up Counsel Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(3)	5
	D. Service Information Under 37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(4).....	5
III.	GROUND FOR STANDING UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.104(a).....	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE PRECISE RELIEF REQUESTED AND THE REASONS THEREFOR (37 C.F.R. § 42.22).....	6
V.	IDENTIFICATION OF CHALLENGE (37 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)).....	6
	A. The Challenged Claims and Grounds (37 C.F.R. §§ 42.104(b)(1) and (2)).....	6
	B. The '799 Patent	7
	1. The Specification	8
	2. The Claims	10
	C. Summary of the Prosecution Histories.....	11
	1. The '704 Patent Prosecution History	11
	2. The '799 Prosecution History	14
	3. The EP '940 Prosecution History	15
	D. Claim Construction (37 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)(3)).....	17
	1. Claim 1	17
	2. Claims 2 and 3.....	20
	3. Claims 5 to 9	21

4.	Claims 10 and 11.....	21
VI.	LEVEL OF ORDINARY SKILL IN THE ART.....	22
VII.	TECHNICAL BACKGROUND AND THE PRIOR ART.....	22
A.	WO '389 (Ex. 1003).....	24
B.	Van Sommeren (Ex. 1004).....	24
C.	Balint (Ex. 1005).....	25
D.	Potier (Ex. 1006).....	26
E.	The '526 Patent (Ex. 1007).....	26
VIII.	STATEMENT OF THE REASONS FOR THE RELIEF REQUESTED (37 C.F.R. §§ 42.104(b)(4) and (5)).....	28
A.	Ground 1: WO '389 Anticipates Claims 1 and 5.....	28
B.	Ground 2: Van Sommeren Anticipates Claims 1, 2, and 5.....	33
C.	Ground 3: WO '389 Renders Claims 1 and 5 Obvious.....	37
D.	Ground 4: WO '389, Balint and Potier Render Claims 1 to 3 and 5 Obvious.....	40
E.	Ground 5: WO '389 and the '526 Patent Render Claims 2, 3 and 6 to 11 Obvious.....	44
F.	Ground 6: Claims 2, 3 and 6 to 11 Would Have Been Obvious Over WO '389, and Further in View of Balint, Potier, and the '526 Patent.....	49
G.	Ground 7: Van Sommeren Renders Claims 1, 2, and 5 Obvious.....	51
H.	Ground 8: Van Sommeren and the '526 Patent Render Claims 3 and 6 to 11 Obvious.....	53
IX.	NO SECONDARY CONSIDERATIONS OF NON-OBVIOUSNESS.....	57
X.	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page (s)
<i>Andersen Corp. v. Fiber Composites, LLC</i> , 474 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>In re Applied Materials, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	38, 39
<i>Atofina v. Great Lakes Chem. Corp.</i> , 411 F.3d 991 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	30
<i>ClearValue, Inc. v. Pearl River Polymers, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	30, 36
<i>In re Cruciferous Sprout Litig.</i> , 301 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	29, 35
<i>Epos Techs. Ltd. v. Pegasus Techs. Ltd.</i> , 766 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	37
<i>Ineos USA LLC v. Berry Plastics Corp.</i> , 783 F.3d 865 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	30, 36
<i>In re Kao</i> , 639 F.3d 1057 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	58
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007).....	22, 38
<i>Mintz v. Dietz & Watson, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	57
<i>Ormco Corp. v. Align Tech., Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	57, 58
<i>Ormco Corp. v. Align Tech., Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	19

<i>Pall Corp. v. Micron Separations, Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1211 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 315 F.3d 1325 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	30, 38
<i>Southwall Techs., Inc. v. Cardinal IG Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 1570 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Titanium Metals Corp. v. Banner</i> , 778 F.2d 775 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Wyers v. Master Lock Co.</i> , 616 F.3d 1231 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	57

List of Exhibits

(Filed Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6)

Hospira Exhibit Number	Description
1001	U.S. Patent No. 7,807,799 to Fahrner et al.
1002	Declaration of Todd M. Przybycien, Ph.D.
1003	International Publication No. WO 95/22389 to Shadle et al.
1004	A.P.G. van Sommeren et al., <i>Effects of Temperature, Flow Rate and Composition of Binding Buffer on Adsorption of Mouse Monoclonal IgG₁ Antibodies to Protein A Sepharose 4 Fast Flow</i> , 22 PREPARATIVE BIOCHEMISTRY 135 (1992)
1005	J.P. Balint, Jr. & F.R. Jones, <i>Evidence for Proteolytic Cleavage of Covalently Bound Protein A from a Silica Based Extracorporeal Immunoabsorbent and Lack of Relationship to Treatment Effects</i> . 16 TRANSFUS. SCI. 85 (1995)
1006	P. Potier et al., <i>Temperature-dependent changes in proteolytic activities and protein composition in the psychrotropic bacterium Arthrobacter globiformis S₁₅₅</i> . 136 J. GEN. MICROBIOL. 283 (1990)
1007	U.S. Patent No. 6,127,526 to G.S. Blank
1008	U.S. Patent No. 7,485,704 to Fahrner et al.
1009	European Patent No. EP 1 648 940 B1 to Fahrner et al.
1010	Excerpts from the Prosecution File History of U.S. Patent No. 7,485,704
1011	Excerpts from the Prosecution File History of U.S. Patent No. 7,807,799
1012	Excerpts from the Prosecution File History of European Patent No. EP 1 648 940 B1

1013	Hjelm et al., <i>Protein A from Staphylococcus Aureus. Its Isolation by Affinity Chromatography and Its Use As An Immunoabsorbent for Isolation of Immunoglobulins</i> , 28 FEBS LETT. 73 (1972)
